
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

The Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Lister (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Hillman, 

Meehan, Milner, Reith, Sulaiman and Wynne 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
4. HOMES FOR HARINGEY - DELIVERY PLAN  (PAGES 1 - 76)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Housing – To be introduced by the Executive Member for 

Housing): To set out Homes for Haringey’s first year delivery plan.  
 



 

2 

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2006-09  (PAGES 77 - 108)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Children and Young People): To present the Children’s and Young 
People’s Plan for 2006-09 for agreement.  
 

6. CO-ORDINATING RESPONSE TO EMERGENCIES IN LONDON  (PAGES 109 - 
114)  

 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Head of Legal Services – To be 

introduced by the Leader): To recommend a revised Local Authority Gold 
resolution, to provide for the delegation of powers to a “Gold” Chief Executive 
acting London wide in the event of a major emergency less serious than a 
catastrophic incident.   
 

 

 
 
 
NOTE BY HEAD OF MEMBER SERVICES 
 
In accordance with Part H2 Paragraph 1.05(d) of the Constitution only the items 
set out in this notice may be considered at the special meeting, and no other 
business shall be considered.  

 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: Richard.burbige@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 
Delivery Plan 20 Feb 2006 

     Agenda item:  

Executive                                                      14 March 2006 

 

Report Title: Homes for Haringey Delivery Plan 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
  

Report of: Director of Housing 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To set out Homes for Haringey’s first year Delivery Plan 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

 
We have now been working on the establishment of our ALMO, Homes for Haringey for 
well over year and the first year Delivery Plan represents another vital step in this 
process.  The Plan sets out the relationship between the Council and Homes for 
Haringey and is an important tool for both officers and elected members in evaluating the 
performance of our ALMO.  The Delivery Plan is a working document and will change 
over time.  It sets out the background, key objectives and performance targets for Homes 
for Haringey.  For these reasons it is essential that the Plan truly represents the goals 
and aspirations we all have for Homes for Haringey.    
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To agree in principle the Homes for Haringey’s first year Delivery Plan pending further 
input by Homes for Haringey as it becomes operational and with feedback from the 
indicative Inspection by the Audit Commission expected at the end of March 2006.  

3.2 To agree that signing off the final Delivery Plan document is delegated to the 
Executive Member for Housing and the Chief Executive of Homes for Haringey. 
 

 
Report Authorised by:  Stephen Clarke, Director of Housing 
 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Martina Smith, ALMO Implementation Team.  
Telephone: 0208 489 1769, email  martina.smith@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Delivery Plan 20 Feb 2006 

 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 Homes for Haringey is expected to produce and regularly update a Delivery Plan 
setting out its programmes and targets. The plan reflects a partnership between the 
Council and Homes for Haringey delivering continuous improvements to our tenants and 
leaseholders. The targets are linked to the key objectives of Homes for Haringey as 
agreed by the Homes for Haringey Shadow Board, residents and the Council. 
 
4.2 Attached to this report is a copy of the Delivery plan as it stands pending further input 
by Homes for Haringey as it becomes operational and with feedback from the indicative 
inspection by the Audit Commission. It is proposed that the principles of this Delivery plan 
are agreed and signing-off of the final Delivery Plan is delegated to the Executive 
Member for Housing and the Chief Executive of Homes for Haringey. 

 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

5.1 The report seeks an Executive decision to agree in principle the Homes for Haringey 
Delivery Plan in pursuance of the Council’s decision in January 2005 to establish an 
ALMO.  

 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1 Guidance on Arms Length Management of Local Authority Housing- ODPM 
6.2 Staffing implications of establishing ALMOs- Employers Organisation for Local 

Government 
6.3 Framework for establishing the Haringey ALMO- Report to Council Executive (26 July 

2005) 
6.4 Framework for establishing the Haringey Arms Length Management Organisation 

(ALMO) (Approval of Functions) Report to Council Executive (4 October 2005) 
6.5 ALMO 'arms length management organisation' - overview of Bid and Section 27 

application Report to Council Executive (20 December 2005) 
 

 
 
7. Background 
 
7.1 The relationship between Haringey Council and Homes for Haringey is defined 
in the management agreement which sets out the obligations of each party. This 
agreement covers: 

• the functions to be delegated to and carried out by Homes for Haringey; 
• the standards to which they are to be carried out; 
• arrangements for reporting on and monitoring performance; 
• requirements for involvement of tenants in decision making; 
• the financial relationship and obligations of each party; 
• arrangements for liaison and consultation between the Council and 
Homes for Haringey; 
• Homes for Haringey’s role in helping to deliver the Councils housing 
strategy; 

Page 2



 
Delivery Plan 20 Feb 2006 

• the length of the agreement; 
• actions to be taken where there is non-compliance or failure; and 
• arrangements for termination. 

 
It has been agreed by Council Executive on 20th December 2005 that signing off 
the final version of the Management Agreement on behalf of the Council is 
delegated to the Director of Housing in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. Copies of the Management Agreement will be available from the ALMO 
Implementation Team (contact details above in section 3).  
 
7.2  During its first year Homes for Haringey is required to complete a Delivery 
Plan set by the Council in consultation with the ALMO Board.  The first year 
Delivery Plan is formally part of the Management Agreement, and it will be 
renegotiated each year.   
 
7.3 The Delivery Plan sets out the purposes and mission of the ALMO, its 
business objectives and its performance targets - in many ways it is the critical 
document within the Management Agreement.    
 
7.4 The Delivery Plan has been discussed by the ALMO Transition Member 
Working Group, residents and the Shadow ALMO Board.  The document will be 
included with the Management Agreement before it is formally signed at the end of 
March 2006. A draft D
[...]
MES FOR HARINGEY YEAR 1 DELIVERY PLAN March 2006 

 

 Page 5 of 69  

INTRODUCTION 
 

This is the first annual Delivery Plan of Homes for Haringey, as agreed by the 

Council and by the Homes for Haringey Board. 

 

Homes for Haringey is an Arms’ Length Management Organisation set up by 

Haringey Council with the support of its tenants to manage and improve its housing 

stock. 

 

Stock Options Appraisal  

 

On 24th January 2005, Haringey Council agreed a strategy which will enable it to 

achieve the Decent Homes standard for its housing stock by 2010s subject to the 

receipt of the extra funding from the Government referred to below.  

 

The Council ensured that tenants and leaseholders were ‘in the driving seat’ of the 

appraisal.  A Stock Options Appraisal Steering Group, comprising of 11 tenants and 

leaseholders out of a membership of 15, was empowered to recommend to the 

Council a way forward to improve Council housing and carried out a thorough 

analysis of all the options available.  

 

A comprehensive consultation plan ensured that all our residents were involved 

throughout this process. In April 2005, the Council received the support of tenants for 

this strategy through a ballot. The strategy was agreed and “signed off” by the 

Government Office for London in July 2005.  

 

The strategy is based on the twin objectives of: 

 

• Establishing an Arms Length Management Organisation, Homes for Haringey, 

to create the opportunity to access additional investment funds of around £220 

million. 

• Improving service delivery to at least a two star standard, to benefit our 

tenants and leaseholders but also to enable Homes for Haringey, to pass an 

Audit Commission inspection to the required standard to release the funds. 

 

The Council believes that the strategy is a workable and sustainable solution, which 

will place Council housing in the borough on a firm footing for the long term.  

 

Although formed and wholly owned by th
[...]
54       44,723       45,507       46,325       47,176       

Total Retained Budgets 45,156       44,554       44,723       45,507       46,325       47,176       

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

 Revised 

Budget 

 Draft 

Budget 

 Draft 

Budget 

 Draft 

Budget 

 Draft 

Budget 

 Draft 

Budget 

Total Management Fee 50,872       50,171       49,567       50,320       51,842       53,327       

Total Managed Budgets (93,415)      (94,839)      (95,534)      (95,918)      (97,168)      (98,686)      

Total Retained Budgets 45,156       44,554       44,723       45,507       46,325       47,176       

Total TOTAL HRA 2,613         (115)           (1,244)        (91)             998            1,818         

Managed Budgets

Retained Budgets

TOTAL HRA

Management Fee

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Executive                                On  14 March 2006  

 

Report Title: Children and Young People's Plan 2006-09 
 

Report of: Director of The Children’s Service  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All  
 

Report for: Key decision  

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present the Children and Young People's Plan 2006-09 for agreement.    
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1  I am pleased to present this three year plan for children and young people in the 
borough which has been developed in partnership with all agencies and organisations 
working with children and young people and was subject to a major public consultation 
during January and February of this year.  It outlines 20 key priorities where there is 
widespread consensus that progress in these areas will Change Lives over the next 
three years.  I commend  this plan and ask for the Executive’s approval  
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Members approve the Children and Young People's Plan 2006-09 
 

 
Report Authorised by:  Sharon Shoesmith 
    Director 
    The Children’s Service 
 

 
Contact Officer:   David Holmes Deputy Director, Delivery and Performance  
  Telephone 0208 489 3154 
  Email david.holmes@haringey.gov.uk 
 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 Under the Children Act 2004 every Children’s Services Authority has a duty to 
produce a strategic plan for the delivery of services to children and young people 
in conjunction with partners. 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 5Page 77



 

2 

4.2 The plan is to cover the delivery of all services for all children and young people 
aged 0-19 and for some young people over the age of 19.     

 
4.3 The plan is the local strategy for how all partners will work towards improving the 

life chances and outcomes for children and young people living in or using 
services in their area.  

 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

5.1 This is a requirement under the Children Act 2004.  
 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1 Children and Young People's Plan 2005-06    
6.2  Knowing our Children and Young People - Planning for their Futures.  A needs 

assessment to inform our Children and Young People’s Plan 2006-9  
6.3 Growing Up in Haringey Annual Public Health report    
6.4 Guidance on the Children and Young People’s Plan DfES 2005 
 

 

7. Background 

7.1 Under section 10 of the Children Act 2004 each Children’s Services Authority (CSA) 
must make arrangements to promote co-operation with all relevant bodies to improve 
the well being of the children and young people in their area.  Partner organisations 
named in the Act have a duty to cooperate with the CSA in this endeavour.   

7.2 One expression of this duty is the requirement to produce a strategic plan for children 
and young people.  Following the introduction of the Act the Government introduced 
guidance for production of the Plan during 2005.   

7.3 Strategic plans must be produced by 1 April 2006 and cover the following three years.  
They must be developed together with partners and in consultation with chil
[...]
onsultation between 16 January and 24 February 2006.  A 
formal consultation leaflet was designed by Exposure, a design agency that specialises 
in working with young people.  25,000 of these leaflets have been distributed across 
Haringey and it was also available on the Council’s website.  The leaflet includes a 
freepost tear off slip for people to return comments. 

9.6 A full list of the consultation events and surveys is attached at appendix B.   

10. Recommendations 

10.1 That Members approve the Children and Young People's Plan 2006.    

11.   Financial Implications 

11.1 The funding of this plan is part of the budget share of the Children’s Service together 
with any future and pooled budgets that may be developed with any of the partners 
represented on the CYPSP.   Since these 20 priorities have been agreed across all 
relevant agencies the funding of these priorities are expected to be prioritised within all 
relevant budgets.   

12. Comments of the Director of Finance 

12.1 As outlined in paragraph 11, above, there are no direct financial implications 
associated with accepting the recommendations contained within this report. It is 

Page 79



 

4 

important, however, that the plan is subject to the same budget monitoring and 
management arrangements that are in place for the remainder of the Children's 
Service and it will be expected that the Plan is reported upon, as necessary, as part 
of on-going monitoring arrangements. 

 

13. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

13.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and its 
appendices, which includes the proposed Children and Young People’s Plan 2006-9. 
The Authority is under a duty to prepare such a plan under the provisions of both 
Section 10 of the Children Act 2004 and the Children and Young People’s Plan 
Regulations 2005. The proposed plan meets the statutory requirements set out in the 
2004 Act, the 2005 Regulations and the appropriate statutor
[...]
he Chief Executive and the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 

Officer  

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Report for: Non-Key Decision and 

Recommendation to Council 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1     To pass a revised “LA Gold” resolution to provide for the delegation of powers to  
          a “Gold” Chief Executive acting London-wide in the event of a major emergency  
          less serious than a “catastrophic incident.”  

 

2. Introduction by the Leader 

 
The revised ““LA Gold” resolution extends the existing arrangements set up by the ALG 
and Councils to deal with “catastrophic incidents” on a London-wide basis.  
 
Experience of the July bombings suggests that London would benefit from a co-ordinated 
response to major incidents rated as less than “catastrophic”.  
 
This would be important for saving life and property in the event of terrorist incidents like 
the July bombings.  
 
It would also help in the event of other threats like a major epidemic, pollution incident or 
accident with large loss of life. 
 
This report proposes delegation of the Council’s emergency powers to one of the selected 
“Gold” Chief Executives is the most efficient way to achieve co-ordination across London. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1    That Members pass the resolution, set out in the Appendix to this report,    
         extending ALG arrangements for co-ordinating the London-wide response to  
         emergencies and recommend the resolution to full Council for confirmation. 

Agenda Item 6Page 109



 

 
Report authorised by:  
 
 
 
  Ita O’Donovan                                           Davina Fiore 
  Chief Executive                                         Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact officer:  Terence Mitchison – Senior Project Lawyer, Corporate  

Telephone: 020 8489 5936             terence.mitchison@haringey.gov 

 

 

4.1    Executive Summary and Reasons for Change 

 
The Association of London Government (ALG) has asked all London Councils to pass a 
revised “LA Gold” resolution. The resolution passed by all London Councils in 2004 made 
joint arrangements for delegations to, and co-ordination by, a “Gold” Chief Executive acting 
London-wide in the event of a “catastrophic incident”. Experience from the July 2005 
bombings suggests that the “Gold” co-ordination arrangements need to be extended to 
responses to emergencies less drastic than a “catastrophic incident”. The revised LA Gold 
resolution, in the Appendix to this report, is being recommended to The Executive on 14 
March and to full Council for confirmation on 20 March.  

 

 
5.   Access to information: 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report and can be 
inspected at the Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR by 
contacting Terence Mitchison on 020 8489 5936: 
 
(i) The Council’s Constitution 
(ii) Legal Service file on this matter. 

 

 

 
6.         Background 

6.1 Towards the end of 2003, the Association of London Government (ALG) asked all 
London Councils to pass the first “LA Gold” resolution. This delegated each 
Council’s emergency powers, under section 138 Local Government Act 1972, to a 
“Gold” Chief Executive, that is, one of several of the serving London Chief 
Executives trained and ready to take on this role. The Gold Chief Executive had 
powers to co-ordinate a response on a London-wide basis to a “catastrophic 
incident” declared by Central Government. Haringey passed this first resolution in 
January 2004. 

 

Page 110



6.2 The emergency powers under section 138 enable a Council to incur expenditure in 
response to an imminent or actual emergency/disaster involving danger to life or 
property and likely to affect the whole or part of a Council’s area. 

 
6.3  Under the first resolution and arrangements, the Gold Chief Executive can only 

incur expenditure if Central Government has confirmed that it will reimburse any   
exceptional expenditure reasonably incurred in taking immediate action to 
safeguard life or property or to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience. 

 
7. Proposals 
 
7.1     The ALG has recently asked all London Councils to pass a revised LA Gold  
 resolution the text of which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. There are two  
 main reasons for this new development: 
 

(i) the impact of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, and  
(ii) the lessons of the July 2005 bombings which illustrate the need for the 

Boroughs to work together when an event is serious but insufficiently 
drastic in its effect to warrant being declared “catastrophic”. 

 
7.2 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 confers no new powers on local authorities but it  
 does confer an Order-making power on Ministers which has yet to be exercised.  
 This would involve special legal powers needed for the most serious or  
 catastrophic events. 
 
7.3 Under the 2004 Act, the Government has issued non-statutory guidance entitled 

“Emergency Response and Recovery”. The Guidance obliges Regional Civil 
Contingencies Committees (RCCCs) to organise multi-agency planning and 
strategic management.. RCCC meetings re set at three levels of response: 
 
(i) Level 1: convened when prior warning of an emergency is available, or 
(ii) Level 2: a single site or wide area disruptive challenge needing a co-

ordinated response by various agencies, or 
(iii) Level 3: the most serious, which would involve a Central Government 

declaration that special legislative Orders were to be made under the 2004 
Act. 

 
7.4 In London, unlike other regions in England, the RCCC is likely to be referred to as 

a Strategic Co-ordinating Group (SCG) particularly for immediate impact, police- 
 led emergencies. 

 
7.5 The revised LA Gold resolution would take effect in the event of an emergency 

requiring a level 2 response. This could be an event broadly equivalent in its 
impact to the July 2005 bombings, or worse, but less drastic than a “catastrophic 
incident” meriting a level 3 response. The revised resolution must be passed by all 
the London Councils before it could come into operation. 

 
7.6 The power of the Gold Chief Executive to incur expenditure would only come into 

effect if the Gold Chief Executive had received prior confirmation from: 
 

(i) the Minister of State for Resilience that Central Government would 
reimburse expenditure reasonably incurred by the Gold Chief Executive to 
safeguard life or property or to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience 

Page 111



(ii) the Council(s) in whose area the emergency had occurred that the 
Council(s) would reimburse expenditure incurred for the purposes in (i) 
above. 

 
7.7 This report is to the special meeting of The Executive on 14 March recommending 

agreement to the revised LA Gold resolution. Full Council will be asked to confirm 
the resolution on 20 March. There is a similar but separate report to the General 
Purposes Committee on 2 March recommending consequential amendments to 
Part J.1 of the Council’s Constitution relating to “Joint Arrangements”. Once full 
Council has confirmed the resolution, Members will be asked to adopt the 
amendments to the Constitution. 

  
 
8.         Recommendations 
 
8.1      That Members pass the resolution, set out in the Appendix to this report,    
           extending ALG arrangements for co-ordinating the London-wide response to  
           emergencies and recommend the resolution to full Council for confirmation. 
 
 
9.  Equalities Considerations 
 
9.1       There are no specific equalities implications. 
 
 
10.       Financial Implications 
 
10.1 This extends the delegation of powers of the incumbent ‘Gold Chief Executive’,  
 but only allows the ability to incur expenditure by ensuring that prior confirmation is  
 sought to fund such expenditure either from Central Government or from the Local  
 Authority where the emergency is occurring.  This is sound practice and will assist  
 with ensuring that there is sufficient accountability for expenditure incurred.   
 
 
11.  Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
 
11.1 The main legal implications are set out in the body of the report. The functions  
 under section 138 of the Local Government Act 1972 are “executive” and,  
 therefore, the agreement of The Executive is required to the resolution. The  
 Council can confirm the resolution and adopt the consequential amendments to  
 the Constitution. 
 
 
12. Use of Appendices 
 
12.1 There is one Appendix which is the text of the revised LA Gold resolution  
 recommended by the ALG. 
 
 

Page 112



 

Appendix  

 

 

REVISED LOCAL AUTHORITY “GOLD” RESOLUTION 

 

Resolution to be passed on behalf of each London Borough Council 

and the Common Council of the City of London (“the Councils”) 

 

1. This resolution is made in accordance with section 138 Local 

Government Act 1972, section 101 Local Government Act 1972, 

section 19 Local Government Act 2000, Regulations 7 and 10 

Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) 

(England) Regulations 2000  and all other enabling powers. The 

resolution has regard to “Emergency Response and Recovery” 

the non-statutory Guidance issued pursuant to the Civil 

Contingencies Act 2004. 

 

2. As from the date of this resolution  the Council’s functions under 

section 138(1) Local Government Act 1972 (Powers of principal 

councils with respect to emergencies or disasters) are delegated 

to the Council which has appointed the Head of Paid Service as 

defined in paragraph 3 below in the circumstances set out in 

paragraphs 4-7 below. 

 

3. The Head of Paid Service is the person appointed by one of the 

Councils under section 4 Local Government and Housing Act 

1989 who, following the convening of the Strategic Co-ordinating 

Group (“Gold Command”) to respond to an incident requiring a 

“Level 2” response (as defined in paragraph 4 below) has 

agreed to discharge the functions under section 138(1) Local 

Government Act 1972 (“the functions”) on behalf of the 

Councils. 

 

4.  An emergency requiring a Level 2 response is a single site or 

wide-area disruptive challenge which requires a co-ordinated 

response by relevant agencies. 

 

5. The functions hereby delegated shall not be exercised until 

resolutions delegating the functions have been made by all the 

Councils. 

 

6. The powers hereby delegated to the Council which has  

appointed the Head of Paid Service shall not include any power 

to incur expenditure or to make grants or loans to any person 

unless either: 

 

Page 113



• the Head of Paid Service has received confirmation from the 

Minister that  expenditure reasonably incurred by the Head of 

Paid Service in taking immediate action to safeguard life or 

property or to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience  will 

be reimbursed by HM Government; or 

 

 

 

 

• the Head of Paid Service has received confirmation on behalf 

of the Council(s) in whose area(s) the incident has occurred 

that expenditure reasonably incurred by the Head of Paid 

Service in taking immediate action to safeguard life or 

property; to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience and to 

promote community cohesion and a return to normality, will 

be met by the Council (or the Councils in proportions to be 

agreed by them). 

 

7. In the event the Minister has confirmed that expenditure will be 

reimbursed by HM Government, the Head of Paid Service shall, 

insofar as reasonably practicable, consult with and inform the 

Council(s) in whose area(s) the incident has occurred regarding 

any action proposed to be taken. 

 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	4 Homes for Haringey - Delivery Plan
	Executive_2006.03.14_Item 04_Homes for Haringey - Appendix

	5 Children and Young People's Plan 2006-09
	Executive_2006.03.14_Item 05_Children's Plan - Appendix

	6 Co-ordinating Response to Emergencies in London
	Executive_2006.03.14_Item 06_Co-ordinating Responses - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE
TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2006

Councillors Adje (Chair, *Lister (Vice-Chair), Canver, *Diakides, Hillman, *Meehan,
Milner, Reith, Sulaiman and *Wynne

MINUTE ACTON
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

TEX192 | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Adje,
Canver, Milner and Reith. In the absence of Councillor Adje, Councillor
Lister took the Chair.

TEX193 | HOMES FOR HARINGEY - DELIVERY PLAN (Report of the Director of
Housing — Agenda Item 4):

We noted that Homes for Haringey was expected to produce and
regularly update a Delivery Plan setting out its programmes and targets.
The Plan was to reflect a partnership between the Council and Homes
for Haringey delivering continuous improvements to our tenants and
leaseholders. We also noted that the targets were to be linked to the key
objectives of Homes for Haringey as agreed by the Homes for Haringey
Shadow Board, residents and the Council.

We were advised that Delivery Plan as now submitted would require
further input by Homes for Haringey as it became operational and in the
light of feedback from the indicative inspection to be carried out by the
Audit Commission. It was proposed that the principles of the Plan be
agreed and that approval of the Delivery Plan In it’s final form be
delegated to the Executive Member for Housing and the Chief Executive
of Homes for Haringey.

RESOLVED:

That the Council be recommended - HMS/

DH

1. To agree in principle the Homes for Haringey’s first year Delivery
Plan as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report pending
further input by Homes for Haringey as it became operational and
in the light of feedback from the indicative Inspection by the Audit
Commission expected to be carried at the end of March 2006.

2. To agree that approval of the final Delivery Plan document be
delegated to the Executive Member for Housing and the Chief
Executive of Homes for Haringey.

TEX194 | CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2006- 09 (Report of the
Director of the Director of the Children’s Service — Agenda Item 5):

We noted that under the Children Act 2004 every Children’s Services
Authority had a duty to produce a strategic plan for the delivery of




MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE
TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2006

services to children and young people in conjunction with partners. The
plan was to cover the delivery of all services for all children and young
people aged 0-19 and for some young people over the age of 19.

We also noted that the Plan was the local strategy for how all partners
would work towards improving the life chances and outcomes for
children and young people living in or using services in their area.

RESOLVED:

That the Council be recommended to approve the Children and
Young People’s Plan 2006-09 as set out at Appendix A to the
interleaved report.

HMS/
DCS

TEX195

CO-ORDINATING RESPONSE TO EMERGENCIES IN LONDON (Joint
Report of the Chief Executive and the Head of Legal Services and
Monitoring Officer — Agenda Item 6):

We noted that the Association of London Government (ALG) had asked
all London Councils to pass a revised “LA Gold” resolution. The
resolution passed by all London Councils in 2004 had made joint
arrangements for delegations to, and co-ordination by, a “Gold” Chief
Executive acting London-wide in the event of a “catastrophic incident”.
Experience from the July 2005 bombings had suggested that the “Gold”
co-ordination arrangements needed to be extended to responses to
emergencies less drastic than a “catastrophic incident”.

RESOLVED:

That the Council be recommended to pass the following resolution
extending ALG arrangements for co-ordinating the London wide
response to emergencies -

1. This resolution is made in accordance with section 138 Local
Government Act 1972, section 101 Local Government Act 1972,
section 19 Local Government Act 2000, Regulations 7 and 10
Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions)
(England) Regulations 2000 and all other enabling powers. The
resolution has regard to “Emergency Response and Recovery”
the non-statutory Guidance issued pursuant to the Civil
Contingencies Act 2004.

2. As from the date of this resolution the Council’s functions under
section 138(1) Local Government Act 1972 (Powers of principal
councils with respect to emergencies or disasters) are delegated
to the Council which has appointed the Head of Paid Service as
defined in paragraph 3 below in the circumstances set out in
paragraphs 4-7 below.

3. The Head of Paid Service is the person appointed by one of the
Councils under section 4 Local Government and Housing Act
1989 who, following the convening of the Strategic Co-ordinating

HMS/
CE/
HLS




MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE
TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2006

Group (“Gold Command”) to respond to an incident requiring a
“Level 2” response (as defined in paragraph 4 below) has agreed
to discharge the functions under section 138(1) Local
Government Act 1972 (“the functions”) on behalf of the Councils.

An emergency requiring a Level 2 response is a single site or
wide-area disruptive challenge which requires a co-ordinated
response by relevant agencies.

The functions hereby delegated shall not be exercised until
resolutions delegating the functions have been made by all the
Councils.

The powers hereby delegated to the Council which has
appointed the Head of Paid Service shall not include any power to
incur expenditure or to make grants or loans to any person unless
either:

e the Head of Paid Service has received confirmation from the
Minister that expenditure reasonably incurred by the Head of
Paid Service in taking immediate action to safeguard life or
property or to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience will
be reimbursed by HM Government; or

e the Head of Paid Service has received confirmation on behalf
of the Council(s) in whose area(s) the incident has occurred
that expenditure reasonably incurred by the Head of Paid
Service in taking immediate action to safeguard life or
property; to prevent suffering or severe inconvenience and to
promote community cohesion and a return to normality, will be
met by the Council (or the Councils in proportions to be
agreed by them).

In the event the Minister has confirmed that expenditure will be
reimbursed by HM Government, the Head of Paid Service shall,
insofar as reasonably practicable, consult with and inform the
Council(s) in whose area(s) the incident has occurred regarding
any action proposed to be taken.

HARRY LISTER
In the Chair




